

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1903.

.

It shall be unlawful to transport any bull moose or deer, or parts thereof, within this state for any non-resident, otherwise than as provided herein.

Any agent, servant or employee of any transportation company, railroad company, express company, boat or common carrier who shall receive for shipment or transport, or have in his possession with intent to ship or transport, any carcass of a bull moose, or part of the same, or any carcass of a deer or part of the same, for a non-resident, except as herein provided, or who shall refuse or neglect to detach the sections of the coupons as herein provided, or who shall fail to forward to the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, at Augusta, Maine, as herein provided, the sections of coupons by him detached, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars and costs for each offense.

Section 3. Whoever is found guilty of violating any of the provisions of this chapter, or who shall furnish to another person, or permit another person to have or use any license or coupon issued to him, or shall change or alter the same in any manner, or shall have or use any license or coupon issued to another person, or any registered guide who shall knowingly guide any non-resident in hunting who has not a license to hunt as herein provided, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars and costs for each offense.

Section 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Inconsistent act, are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect July first, nineteen hun-Section 5. dred three.

Approved March 18, 1903.

#### Chapter 100.

Am Act to amend Chapter three hundred thirty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred minety-seven, relating to the powers and duties of School Committees and the manner of electing Town Superintendents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section one of chapter three hundred thirty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven is hereby amended by inserting between the words "annually" and "elect" in the seventh line of said section the words 'and as often as a vacancy shall occur'; and furthermore by striking out after the word "committee" in the ninth line of said section the following

Section 1 of chapter 332, public laws of 1897, amended.

Penalties for violation of this act.

-for fraud.

—for gui hunter without license. -for guiding

acts, repealed

Снар. 100

-penalties for illegal shipment.

Снар. 101

words, namely; 'but any town may elect a superintendent of schools by ballot at the regular town meeting,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows, namely:

Chapter 11, R. S., ns amended. further section: amended.

'Section I. Chapter eleven of the revised statutes, as now amended, is further amended by adding thereto the following

'Section 129. The management of the schools and the custody and care including repairs and insurance on school buildings and of all school property in every town, shall devolve upon a superintending school committee which shall annually, and as often as a vacancy shall occur, elect a superintendent of schools who shall not be a member of the committee, who shall be, ex officio, secretary of the committee.'

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1903.

#### Chapter – 101

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter two hundred forty-nine of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and one, in relation to compensation for clerk hire in Adjutant General's office.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter two hundred forty-nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred and one is hereby amended by striking out the word "one" in the second line of said section and inserting in its place the word 'three,' and by striking out the word "eighteen" in the third line of said section and inserting in its place the word 'nineteen,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section I. From and after January first, nineteen hundred

Clerk hire. and three, the amount allowed for clerk hire in the office of the amount allowed for. adjutant general shall be nineteen hundred dollars per annum,

Section 1 of chapter 249, public laws of 1901, amended.

payable quarterly, instead of the sum now provided by law.' Approved March 18, 1903.

Superintending school committees shall have management of schools, care of buildings, etc.